



Clerk of the Court
Received 10/21/2024 12:38 PM
Filed 10/21/2024 12:38 PM

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

No. 23-CF-195

M.H.,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CRIMINAL DIVISION

MATTHEW M. GRAVES
United States Attorney

CHRISELLEN R. KOLB
MICHAEL C. LIEBMAN
ANDREA CORONADO

* ANNE Y. PARK
D.C. Bar #461853
Assistant United States Attorneys

* Counsel for Oral Argument
601 D Street, NW, Room 6.232
Washington, D.C. 20530
Anne.Park@usdoj.gov
(202) 252-6829

Cr. No. 2018-CF1-18592

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
The Trial	3
The Government’s Evidence	3
1. Background	3
2. The Murder	4
3. Eyewitness Identification Testimony.....	6
a. Joseph Phelps	6
b. Loveval Tribble.....	8
c. B.L.....	11
4. S.B.’s Confession to E.B.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Admitting S.B.’s Text Messages to E.B. as Statements Against Penal Interest.....	17
A. Additional Background.....	17
B. Standard of Review and Legal Principles.....	21
C. Discussion.....	22
1. There Was No Error.....	22
2. Any Error Was Harmless.....	26
II. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion by Admitting Evidence About S.B.’s Prior Possession of Guns.....	31
A. Additional Background.....	31
B. Standard of Review and Legal Principles.....	33

C. Discussion.....	35
III. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Declining to Order a Mistrial to Remedy the Admission of Evidence Alluding to M.H.’s Prior Arrest.	39
A. Additional Background.....	39
B. Standard of Review and Legal Principles.....	41
C. Discussion.....	413
IV. M.H. Was Not Prejudiced by Any Error in the Trial Court’s Failure to Recognize That It Had Discretion to Impose a Sentence Below the Mandatory Minimum.....	45
A. Additional Background.....	45
B. Standard of Review and Legal Principles.....	46
C. Discussion.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Andrews v. United States</i> , 981 A.2d 571 (D.C. 2009)	24
<i>Ashby v. United States</i> , 199 A.3d 634 (D.C. 2019)	23
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 64 A.3d 413 (D.C. 2013)	33
<i>Battle v. United States</i> , 630 A.2d 211 (D.C. 1993)	44
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 597 A.2d 24 (D.C. 1991)	41
<i>Briscoe v. United States</i> , 181 A.3d 651 (D.C. 2018)	47
* <i>Clark v. United States</i> , 639 A.2d 76 (D.C. 1993)	41-44
<i>Devonshire v. United States</i> , 691 A.2d 165 (D.C. 1997)	21
<i>Dodson v. United States</i> , 288 A.3d 1168 (D.C. 2023)	36-37
<i>Drake v. United States</i> , 315 A.3d 1196 (D.C. 2024)	33-34
<i>Drew v. United States</i> , 331 F.2d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1964)	34
* <i>Foreman v. United States</i> , 114 A.3d 631 (D.C. 2015)	29, 39
<i>Goins v. United States</i> , 617 A.2d 956 (D.C. 1992)	42
<i>Headspeth v. United States</i> , 86 A.3d 559 (D.C. 2014)	23
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 683 A.2d 1087 (D.C. 1996) (en banc)	35
* <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 27 A.3d 1130 (D.C. 2011)	34-35
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> [], 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	22, 26
<i>Laumer v. United States</i> , 409 A.2d 190 (D.C. 1979) (en banc)	21
<i>McRoy v. United States</i> , 106 A.3d 1051 (D.C. 2015)	41-42, 44

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Minick v. United States</i> , 506 A.2d 1115 (D.C. 1986).....	35
<i>Parks v. United States</i> , 451 A.2d 591 (D.C. 1982), <i>rejected on other grounds by</i> <i>Lawson v. United States</i> , 514 A.2d 787 (D.C. 1986).....	44
<i>Perkins v. United States</i> , 760 A.2d 604 (D.C. 2000).....	34, 43, 46
<i>State v. Ashby</i> , 567 N.W.2d 21 (Minn. 1997).....	24
* <i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 978 A.2d 1211 (D.C. 2009).....	21-22, 24-26
<i>United States v. Bowie</i> , 232 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	34-35
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 71 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 167 A.3d 1191 (D.C. 2017)	21
* <i>Williams v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992).....	47
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994).....	23

Statutes

D.C. Code § 22-21012
D.C. Code § 22-2104.01(b)(4).....2
D.C. Code § 22-45022
D.C. Code § 22-4504(a).....2
D.C. Code § 22-4504(b).....2
D.C. Code § 24-403.01(b-2)2
D.C. Code § 24-403.01(c)(2) 16, 45-47
D.C. Code § 24-901(6).....45
D.C. Code § 24-903(b)(2)..... 45-46

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 403 35, 43
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(3)21
